Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

Director

April 22, 2015

TO: Hearing Officer, Bruce Durbin
FROM: Jeantine Nazaéu

Zoning Permits East Section

SUBJECT: DENIAL DUE TO INACTIVITY
Project No. R2006-02867-(5)
Conditional Use Permit No. 200600246
HO Meeting: MAY 5, 2015
Agenda ltem: 10

Project No. R2006-02867 is an application for the continued operation and maintenance
of a skeet shooting range and the construction of new structures in the A-2-2 (Heavy
Agricultural) zone. This project is located at 30769 San Francisquito Canyon Road in
the Castaic Canyon Zoned District.

Regional Planning staff has made repeated attempts to inform the applicant of the
information that is required to proceed with their application for a conditional use permit.
The correspondence dated March 10, 2015 requesting project revisions and additional
information, is attached. Staff has not received the requested information and as a
result, is unable to process the application.

Section 22.56.060 of the County Code (Zoning Ordinance) provides that the Hearing
Officer may deny, without public hearing, an application for a conditional use permit if
such application does not contain the required information contained in Sections
22.56.030 and 22.56.040 of the County Code. Therefore staff recommends that
Conditional Use Permit No. 200600246 be denied pursuant to the attached findings.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I, THE HEARING OFFICER, DENY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER
200600246 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS.

MM: JN
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DRAFT FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. R2006-02867-(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200600246

ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED. The applicant, North Hollywood Sportsman’s Club, is
requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to authorize the continued operation and
maintenance of a skeet shooting range and to build new structures replacing the old
structures in the A-2-2 (Heavy Agriculture} zone pursuant to Los Angeles County
("County”) Code Section 22.24.150.

MEETING DATE. May 5, 2015

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER. To be inserted after the public
meeting to reflect meeting proceedings.

LOCATION. The project is located at 30679 San Francisquito Road in the
unincorporated Santa Clarita Valley in the San Francisquitc Canyon Community
Standards District and within the Castaic Canyon Zoned District

The project was filed on October 2, 2006. Since the application was filed, staff of the
County Department of Regional Planning {"staff") has asked the applicant for additional
materials needed to proceed with the project. Recently, staff sent letters to the applicant
requesting additional materials on February 5 and September 24, 2014. In addition, staff
attempted to reach the applicant by phone and email in January and December of 2014.
The County Department of Public Works sent a letter on November 4, 2010 and October
15, 2012 stating that there are pending items that must be addressed.

Staff scheduled a One-Stop meeting on February 12, 2013 with
Public Works, Fire Department, Public Health and Regional Planning and discussed
requested items. Staff has not received the requested information or materials and
clearances from Public Works and Fire Department to enable further project evaluation.

Staff sent a letter to the applicant dated March 10, 2015 informing the applicant that
pursuant to Section 22.56.060 (denial for lack of information) of the County Code, the
case would be scheduled before a Hearing Officer for denial due to inactivity on May 5,
2015.

The applicant has failed to submit the required materials within the required timeframe,
which was by April 10, 2015.

ENVIRONMENTAL. Pursuant to the California Public Resources Code Section 15270,
the California Environmental Quality Act does not apply to projects which a public
agency rejects or disapproves. Therefore, the project qualifies as a Statutory Exemption
(Projects Which Are Disapproved) and is consistent with the finding by the State
Secretary for Resources or by local guidelines that this class of projects does not have a
significant effect on the environment.
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PROJECT No. R2006-02867-(5) DRAFT FINDINGS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200600246 Page 2 of 2

THEREFORE, in view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Conditional Use
Permit No200600246 is DENIED.

MM:JN
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Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning ijor the Challenges Ahead

Richard J. Bruckner
Director

March 10, 2015
Hunt C. Braly, Esq.

25152 Springfield Court
Valencia, CA 91355

SUBJECT: PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE: DENIAL DUE TO INACTIVITY

Project: R2006-02867

Case: CUP200600246

Address: 30679 SAN FRANCISQUITO ROAD
APN: 3244-019-007

Dear Agent/Applicant:

The Los Angeles County (“County”) Department of Regional Planning (“Regional
Planning”) has made repeated attempts to inform you of the information that is required to
proceed with your application for a conditional use permit. The project consists of the
continued operation and maintenance of a skeet shooting range and the construction of
new structures as part of a rebuilt project in the A-2-2 zone at the above referenced
location.

On September 24, 2014, staff sent a letter advising that this case will be scheduled for a
denial, if no activity occurs within 60 days. To date, we have not received the requested
information and as a result, we are unable to proceed with processing your application.

Section 22.56.060 of the County Code (Zoning Ordinance) provides that the Hearing
Officer may deny, without public hearing, an application for a conditional use permit if such
application does not contain the required information contained in Sections 22.56.030 and
22.56.040. Due to the longstanding inactive status of the project identified above, the
project will be scheduled for denial before a County Hearing Officer on May 5, 2015.

If you wish to keep this project active, please send a written request to Regional Planning,
Zoning Permits East Section, Room 1346, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA
90012, Attention: Jeantine Nazar. This correspondence must be received within 30 days
from the date of this letter in order to avoid being scheduled for denial. If you choose to
keep your project active and submit a written request within the timeframe listed above,
you must also submit all requested information within 90 days of the date of this letter or
this project will be automatically scheduled for denial at the next available Hearing Officer
meeting.

cTol4
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HUNT BRADELY - ATOORNEY AT LAW

PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE: DENIAL DUE TO INACTIVITY
MARCH 89, 2015

PAGE 2

For questions or for additional information, please contact Jeantine Nazar of the Zoning
Permits East Section at (213) 974-6435, or by email at jnazar@planning.lacounty.gov. Our
office hours are Monday through Thursday, 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. We are closed on
Fridays.

Sincerely,
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
Richard J. Bruckner

N A

Jeantine Nazar, RPAII
Zoning Permits East Section

Enclosures: incomplete Letter, date September 24, 2014
c Applicant; Owner
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Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Plamuing ior the Cnzlienges dnead

Richard J. Bruckner
Direcior

September 24, 2014

Poole Shaffery -Attorneys At Law

25350 Magic Mountain Parkway -2™ floor
Santa Clarita, CA 91355

Attn: Hunt C. Braly

SUBJECT: INCOMPLETE APPLICATION: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Project: R2006-02867
Case: CUP200600246
Address (APN): 3244-019-007

Dear Agent/Applicant:

The Los Angeles County (“County”) Department of Regional Planning is currently reviewing
the project identified above and has determined that the project file is incomplete and
additional information is required before we can proceed with your application. Please submit
the following items:

1. Please revise the site plan addressing all comments in part A and B, and obtain a
clearance as requested by Public Works letter dated October 15, 2012 -See attached.
Please provide s digital copy of the revised plans.

2. Provide a clearance letter from the Fire Department as requested in their letter dated
September 21, 2012.

3. Submit a biological report, a hydrology report and information on lead recycling as
requested by Regional Planning in September of 2013.

We have continuously requested that you provide this information and have met at the One-
Stop meeting on February 12, 2013 and other meetings at the Department of Regional
Planning to request that you provide the requested materials. To this date, we have not
received the requested items.

Failure to disclose all pertinent information for consideration in the review of this case could
result in delays, continuation of public hearings, or additional costs. Additional materials may
also be required pending the outcome of consultation with other agencies. Any zoning
violations on the property discovered after the filing of this case may affect the scheduling of a
public hearing pursuant o the provisions of Section 22,04.110 of the County Code.

CCO12834
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HUNT BRADELY- ATTORNEY AT LAW

INCOMPLETE APPLICATION: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
September 24, 2014

PAGE 2

Please provide the above-requested items within 60 days of the date of this letter. If no activity
occurs within 60 days of this letter, your project may be scheduled before a Hearing Officer.
Pursuant to Section 22.56.060 of the County Code (Zoning Ordinance), the Hearing Officer
may deny, without public hearing, an application for a conditional use permit if such application
does not contain the required information contained in Sections 22.56.030 and 22.56.040 of

the County Code.
For questions or for additional information, please contact Jeantine Nazar of the Zoning

Permits East Section at (213) 974-6435, or by email at jnazar@planning.lacounty.gov. QOur
office hours are Monday through Thursday, 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. We are closed on Fridays.

Sincerely,

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
Richard J. Bruckner

Jeantine Nazar

Zoning Permits East Section

Enclosures: Letters from DPW, Fire Department, and Regional Planning
c: Applicant; Owner

MM:JN



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

Fire Prevention Division REVISED

Land Development Unit
5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, California 90040-3027
Office (323) 850-4243 Fax (323) 890-9783

DATE: September 21, 2012
PROJECT#: R2006-02867

Access: Provide a Fir ment "all her” ith a minimum width of 20 feet to within 1
feet of the exterior walls of the proposed structure, The "all weather® access road may require
pavement.

The access road will be required o paved if the grade is 10 percent or greater. The grade shall not
exceed 15 percent.

The access road shall be posted "Ng Parking-Fire Lang”,
A Fire Department turnargund is required i the access road exceeds 150 feet in length.
The center-line iurning radius shall be 32 feet, with an inner radiug of 22 feet and the ouler radius

with 42 feet,
Theen Meglt shall be the same width as the access road, 20 feet. All gate hardware Is required to
clear way when (h is in the full sition.

The entry/ exit gate location shall be located 50 fest from the edge of the pavement of San
Francisquilo Canyon,

Addilional access requirements mavy need to be addressed with the submiltal of the revised site

plan.
(X Conditions for Approval: Submit a minimum of tw full s ies of the revised sile plan depicling the
Fire Department corrections to the Depariment's Land Development Unit for
raview,

Submit the original copy of the Fire Flow Availability Form (Form 196) for any

existing public fire hydrant{s) io the Department's Land Development Unil for
review.

Once lh ect has been cleared, the buildin ns shall be submitted to the

Depariment's Santa Clarita Fire Prevention Office-Building Plan Check Unit for
plan check review. The phone number Is (323) 890-4243.

Fire Prolection facilities; including access must be provided prior to and during construction. Should any questions
arise regarding this matter, please feel free {o call our office at (323} 890-4243.

Inspector:  Wally Callins

Sheel20f2
COUNTY | CUP REVISED @2
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October 15, 2012

T0: Maria Masis
Zoning Permits East Seclion
Department of Regional Planning

Attention Jeantine Nazar

FROM: Steve Burger
Land Development Division
Department of Public Works

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) NO. 200600246
PROJECT NO. R2006-02867

30769 SAN FRANCISQUITO CANYON ROAD
ASSESSOR'S MAP BOOK NO. 3244, PAGE 18, PARCEL 7
UNINCORPORATED COUNTY AREA OF SAUGUS

[0 Public Works recommends approval of this CUP.
Public Works does NOT recommend approval of this CUP.

We reviewed the revised site plan for CUP No. 200400246 in the unincorporated
County area of Saugus. The site was associated with CUP No. 85608-(5), that was
approved in 1986 for the development and operation of four skeet-shooting ranges,
conversion of an existing residence 1o a clubhouse, and to allow a mobile home to be
used as a caretaker's residence. In 1996 the CUP was renewed, per CUP No.
95-178-(5), and specifically authorized the continued operation of the skeet and trap
range, picnic area, clubhouse, and caretaker's residence. Since 1996 there have been
some structures on the property that have burned during fires and never replaced and is
no longer part of this approval. On the site plan there are several structures including
the two storage sheds, clubhouse, and bathrooms that were not shown on Exhibit A of
CUP No. 85608-{5) and shall be considered as proposed structures for the purposes of
CUP No. 200600246.



Maria Masis
October 15, 2012

Page 2

Prior to Regional Planning's scheduling of a public hearing, the following items
need to be addressed, submitted, or shown on the revised site plan:

A. Road

1.

As previously requested, accurately show, label, and dimension all existing
improvements including edge of pavement, driveways, utility poles, trees, etc.,
using accepted topographic conventions {See Standard Plans for Public Works
Construction), on both sides of San Francisquito Canyon Road 100 feet
beyond the property lines. All existing features shall be shown in dashed lines.
The existing San Francisquito Canyon Road alignment needs to be shown
along the entire property (lot) frontage.

As previously requested, accurately show, label, and dimension the existing
right of way on San Francisquito Canyon Road and San Francisquito &
Fairmont Road. In addition, depict any slope/drainage easements along San
Francisquito Canyon Road that were dedicated per condition 14 of CUP
85608-(5). If said easements were not dedicated as originally conditioned, the
necessary dedication will be required as a condition of the subject CUP.

The current site plan depicts and labels the “San Francisquito Canyon Road
100’ right of way per CSB-2500-1 A3 of A3". CSB-2500 only establishes the
centeriine alignment of the San Francisquito Canyon Road right-of-way. It does
not constitute actual dedication. The label on the plans that refers to CSB 2500
should point to the cenlerline of the alignment and the right of way depicted
should be the actual dedicated right-of-way that encumbers the property.
Please note the assessors map in this area depicts one 80 foot right-of-way on
San Francisquito Canyon Road and a second 60 foot road right-of-way. The
project plans must clearly depict both/all dedicated right-of-way along the
property frontage/lot and 100 feet beyond.

Furthermore, the current site plan needs fo accurately show, label, and
dimension all easements (slope or otherwise) that exist along the property
frontage. The current site plan depicts and labels the “Limit of 40' slope
dedication per CUP 85608-5" but it fails to indicate an actual document or
separate instrument No. for which this dedication was made. Please nole that
condition No. 14 of CUP 85608-5 reads: “Dedicate to the County Los Angeles
that portion of the subject property within 40 feet of the centerline of San
Francisquilo Canyon Road and slope and drainage easements to the
satisfaction of Public Works." This condition does not indicate that 40 feet of
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Maria Masis
October 15, 2012

Page 3

slope easement was to be dedicated as the site plan alludes to. This needs to
be reconciled.

As previously indicated, if gates exist at the site they must be set back a
minimum of 25 feet from the road right of way and open inward or slide. The
revised site plan shows an existing gate within dedicated road right-of-way and
a proposed gale setback 25 feet from the road right-of-way. The existing gate
should be labeled as “to be removed”.

Realign the existing driveway approach to meet the dedicated right-of-way of
San Francisquito Canyon road at a ninety degree angle. Please note this may
cause additional necessary grading which must be disclosed on the site plan
and the site plan application.

Provide/depict proposed right-of-way 40 feet from the centerline of the existing
San Francisquitc Canyon Road alignment along the property frontage. In
addition, adequate slope/drainage easements should be depicted beyond the
to-be-dedicated right-of-way (minimum 10 feet).

For questions regarding the road comments, please contact Matt Dubiel at

(626) 458-4921 or by e-mail at mdubiel@dpw.lacounty.gov.

B. Drainage
1.  Prior to site plan approval for drainage, submit a drainage concept showing

the extent of drainage impacts and provide mitigation acceptable to the
County:

a. Demonstrate proposed encroachments (hardscapes, and all siructures
including wall, culvert, bridge, storage bins, etc.) into FEMA Zone “A”
cause no adverse impacts. Otherwise, demonstrate improvements are
already permilied.

b.  Address increases in runoff, any change in drainage patterns, and the
capacity of existing/proposed storm drain facililies.

c. Provide drainage/grading covenani(s) for any offsite work or adverse
impacts.



Maria Masis
Octlober 15, 2012

Page 4

A Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) (as part of the
drainage concept) is required prior lo site plan approval when any of the
following conditions exist:

a. Redevelopment projects (creation, addition, or replacement of 5,000
square feet of impervious surface area;

In accordance with Title 12, Chapter 12.84 of the County Code, a Low
Impact Development (LID) Plan (as part of the drainage concept) is required
prior to site plan approval:

a. Per County Code Section 12.84.460 comply with LID requirements and
provide calculations in accordance with the Low Impact Development
Standards Manual which can be found at
hitp://dpw.lacoun viwmd/L A Coun ID_Manual

Submit a revised site plan, as applicable, to:

a. Denote disposition of proposed and/or unpermitted improvements that
cause adverse impacts.

b.  Verify limils of FEMA Zone “A" are correctly depicled on site plan. The
aftached aerial overlay is provided for reference.

c. Clarify limits of parking area and whether improvements are proposed.

For questions regarding the drainage comments, please contact Liz Calderon at

(626)

458-4921 or by e-mail at licalderon@dpw.lacounty.gov.

PRIOR TO SCHEDULING A PUBLIC HEARING, AN APPROVAL LETTER FROM

WORKS IS REQUIRED. THE FOLLOWING ARE TENTATIVE

PUBLIC WORKS REQUIREMENTS.

PUBLIC
1. Road
1.1

Dedicate slope/drainage easements for future embankment armoring and
maintenance aclivities along San Francisquito Canyon Road (both the
existing alignment and the proposed alignment per CSB 2500), to the
satisfaction of Public Works and as required under CUP 85608-(5). Cross-

5
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Maria Masis
October 15, 2012
Page 5

C.

1.2

sections shall be submitted for review and approval to determine the
amount of slope/drainage easement required. A processing fee will apply for
review of said cross-sections as well as for review and processing of the
easement documents.

Dedicate right-of-way 40 feet from the centerline of the existing
San Francisquito Canyon Road along the property frontage o the
satisfaction of Public Works.

For questions regarding the road condition, please contact Matt Dubiel at
(626) 458-4921 or by e-mail al mdubiel@dpw.lacounty.gov.

Building and Safety

2.1

22
2.3
2.4

Submit plans o Building and Safety Division, Santa Clarita Valley District
Office for review and permit issuance of proposed buildings.

Provide restrooms for employees and customers.
All buildings shall meet accessibility requirements.

All buildings shall comply with Los Angeles County Codes.

For questions regarding the building and safety conditions, please contact Clint
Lee at (626) 458-6370 or by e-mail at clee@dpw.lacounty.gov.

If you have any other questions or require additional information, please contact
Ruben Cruz at (626) 458-4910 or e-mail at recruz@dpw.lacounty.gov.

RC:tb
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Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead %Qzéﬁ“f

Richard J.W[;;uckner
Director

NORTH HOLLYWOOD SPORTSMAN CLUB
P O BOX 801957
SANTA CLARITA CA

February 5, 2014

The subject property is located within the proposed Significant Ecological Areas (SEA) /
SEA disturbed/developed areas. Currently, the SEA ordinance is in a draft format. DRP
presently is accepting applications to request a Modification of the SEA boundaries. The
subject property meets the criteria to file for a modification. Therefore, the owner of the
property may request a modification to exclude the subject property from the proposed
SEA prior to the final SEA ordinance adoption, otherwise after the final approval of the
SEA ordinance the subject property will be included within the SEA layer subject to
applicable restrictions.

Please find a copy of the form for a “Request for Modification of SEA” attached. Please
be advised that we have relayed this information to Mr. Braly.

Please contact Carl Vincent Nadela with Community Studies North, telephone
number213-974-6476, email: cnadela@planning.lacounty.gov if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
Richard J. Bruckner

T
Maria Masis, Supervising Regional Planner
Zoning Permits East Section

Enclosures:
MM: JN
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